
 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on December 16, 2021 to hold a Public Hearing in  

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road.   

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members: Chair Cheryl Hannan, Frank Castrovillari, Mark Vittardi, Vince Weimer, 
Secretary/City Planner Kyle Reisz.  Administration: Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar. 

Motion and second to excuse Janice Sadowski. Motion granted. 
 

REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
For the benefit of those in the audience the Chair provided an overview of the BZA meeting process. BZA 
meetings are recorded and also are available to be viewed live by the public. The City Assistant Law Director 
stated the variances being heard are area variances. A variance deviates from the zoning requirements set 
by Council and should not be granted unless the applicant establishes practical difficulty as set forth in C.O. 
1264.08 (e) (1) A. - J. The request has to comply with the purpose and intent of our zoning code and master 
plan. The applicant must demonstrate that literal application enforcement of the code would result in practical 
difficulty would unreasonably deprive an owner of a permitted use of their property. The Secretary stated 
public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of the property in question and posted 
for the required period of time. Notices were not sent for items listed under Old Business. 
 
The Chair adjourned the Regular Order of Business and called to order the Public Hearing. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 
OLD BUSINESS 

1. BZA21-28 – Nicholas Gorey is seeking a variance for a proposed accessory structure at 4561 
Kimrose Lane, also known as PPN: 487-12-007, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variance 
being requested is as follows: 

• Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and Uses”. 
Request is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that only one accessory 
structure be permitted. Applicant is proposing to construct a pool house pavilion in addition to 
an existing accessory building. 

Motion made by Mr. Castrovillari, seconded by Mr. Weimer to remove from the table. Motion 
granted.   

Nick Gorey and friend Greg Modic, 17198 Gold Rush Dr., were present to speak on the application. 
Mr. Modic spoke regarding the request for a variance. He said this is a three-acre lot which allows 
up to 45,000 sq. ft. of coverage. As proposed and with the existing structures on the ground, it is 
approximately 18,000 sq. ft. of coverage; far below the 35 percent allowed. He said the questions 
and concerns regarding flooding around the area do not directly apply to the variance request. 
According to code the applicant could pave 45,000 sq. ft. of area; he is not intending to do so. With 
the changes made to the property, storm sewers have been added to properly collect the stormwater 
management which was not done before. He explained how the extended road is a betterment to 
the community and the area. Given the unique hardship of trying to adhere to the smaller lot 
requirements which allows only one accessory structure, that necessitates the request for the 
variance of two accessory buildings.  

Leroy Cortright, 4690 Akins Rd., spoke regarding his concerns of the stormwater coming from 
Mr. Gorey’s property which eventually floods his property. He said the water flows south-west onto 
his property. He previously showed pictures during the November BZA meeting.  

Stipe Miocic, 3778 Akins Road, spoke in favor of the variance request.  

Ryan Hruska, 14112 Ashley Lane, spoke in favor of the variance request. He views the request as 
a positive investment in the community.  

Chris May, 4605 Jessica Lane, spoke regarding the extension of the road. She stated Mr. Gorey 
uses the road as his personal parking space; it would not be able to be used for emergency vehicles 
if needed. “No trespassing” signs have been posted on this public road. She also spoke regarding 
stormwater runoff going to the Ashley Woods Subdivision retention pond and lack of communication 
with the Ashley Woods HOA. She presented a document received from a public records request 
regarding correspondence to the HOA Board and minutes off a website. She expressed her concern 
regarding being inconvenienced by construction vehicles and porta-john on public sidewalks.  

Dave Arend, 14117 Kimrose Lane, requested the city do its due diligence as far as plans prior to 
making this decision. He spoke of the construction site and illegal clearing, cutting and burning being 
done in the riparian wetland area. There has been a history of issues from construction equipment 
and work being done without a permit. The drainage does not appear to be flowing in the direction 
in some areas as previously addressed by the former City Engineer.  

The Asst. Law Director stated we have the following factors under 1264.08 that the Board considers 
in determining the variance request. Those factors do not include a lot of the testimony heard.  
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Jimmy Long, 4436 Akins Road, stated if anyone is going to be affected by this variance, it is he. Any 
water that comes from Mr. Gory’s property will saturate his property. Mr. Gorey told Mr. Long that 
he will try to mitigate any of those water issues. Mr. Long said he has no concerns about the 
additional structure as long as there is appropriate water mitigation for that project. He spoke 
regarding the home built to the east of him. Mr. Long asked the former City Engineer not to approve 
the elevation of that house. Since that house was built, his backyard is a swamp land; that water 
issue is not attributed to Mr. Gorey’s property. He spoke of the construction dirt piles and how it is 
seeping into his pond after a rain. Mr. Gorey assured him that after the structure is built, there will 
be sufficient and adequate drainage that will be managed.  

Rebecca Humes, 4408 Akins Road, expressed her concerns regarding the swampiness of her 
property and how it seemed to get worse after the addition of Mr. Gorey’s house and barn were 
constructed. She said she is concerned another large structure will make it worse. 

Mr. Vittardi made a motion for BZA21-28 as read. The Chair opened the meeting up to the Board 
and Administration for discussion.  

The City Engineer stated he looked at this project from a stormwater perspective. When 
Ashley Woods Subdivision detention basin was originally designed it took into account the offsite 
area contributing to it, specifically the property owned by Mr. Gorey. He said he was able to find 
stormwater maps that showed this area was part of the design. Part of the parcel was already 
draining to a catch basin in the back which ultimately gets to the existing stormwater basin. With this 
proposal it is changing from pervious grass/ground to an impervious building which does increase 
stormwater. From a drainage perspective, the .03 acres even during a large storm event, would not 
contribute much more water. He said he spoke with the applicant’s engineer. Plans were originally 
to direct the roof drainage directly to the catch basin and the storm system that heads to the existing 
detention basin. The City Engineer said he has had discussions with Cuyahoga SWCD which are 
proponents of disconnecting roof drains. We have suggested and the applicant has agreed to 
disconnect the downspouts so the water will infiltrate into the ground; for the smaller rain events 
water will not get to the detention basin. The applicant agreed to disconnect the downspouts and 
put in stone and grass between the structure and the catch basin to allow the small structure to shed 
the water into the ground and will therefore not add significant amount of stormwater drainage to the 
subdivision. A possible swale may be added. 

The City Engineer was asked where will the water drain to, the west side? He responded it will drain 
to the existing catch basin between their proposed pool house and the neighboring property.  

Mr. Vittardi reiterated we are focused on this particular variance which is for a secondary accessory 
building on this large parcel. He said he feels the applicant has shown that he will make adjustments 
to his site plan for the second accessory structure and said he feels it is being done appropriately. 
The Assistant Law Director stated the applicant is required to comply with building code 
requirements as well as the stormwater issues. She clarified for the record that the applicant agrees 
that he will comply with any and all conditions and requirements of the City Engineer as it relates to 
stormwater and/or any building commission requirements.  

Mr. Gorey responded he is willing to agree with the conditions. 

Mr. Weimer stated he appreciates the input and testimony from our City Engineer and appreciates 
Mr. Gorey tabling the application at the November meeting to allow the Board to hear from the City 
Engineer. He also felt Mr. Long’s testimony was beneficial for the Board to hear. He said there are 
many properties in North Royalton with secondary structures; this property is different because of 
the large acreage size of the property which lends itself that there are special conditions with this 
property that preclude it from normal circumstances. Mr. Castrovillari agreed with what Mr. Weimer 
said. He said additional conversations need to be had outside of this Board meeting regarding 
ongoing flooding issues. He added when construction is complete, the extension of the public road 
should be open and used as a turnaround for vehicles as intended and not for Mr. Gorey’s private 
use. Mr. Weimer stated because of the size of the property, he feels the variance request is in the 
spirit and intent of the zoning code. 

After hearing testimony on the matter, including the testimony of the City Engineer and with the 
Board’s consensus, the Chair went through the Findings of Facts as presented by the Board 
members and proposed the Conclusion of Law established by the evidence for the Board’s approval 
of the variance. The variance is minimum; it will not affect the essential character of the 
neighborhood and adjacent properties. She stated the Board finds that the applicant has 
demonstrated the variance requested complies with the purpose and intent of the zoning code and 
the master plan and has demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical 
difficulty. With no further discussion the Chair asked for a motion and second to adopt the Findings 
of Facts and Conclusion of Law. Moved and adopted.  

Mr. Weimer seconded the Motion for approval of Variance BZA21-28 as read into the record. 
Variance roll call: Yeas: Four (Weimer, Castrovillari, Vittardi, Hannan). Nays: None. Motion to 
approve variance granted. 
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2. BZA21-29 - Karl & Iris Kessler are seeking three variances for a proposed accessory structure at 
16899 W. 130th Street, also known as PPN: 484-08-041, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The 
variances being requested are as follows: 
 

• Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a)B “Accessory Buildings”. Request is for a 
variance to allow for relief from the requirement that no accessory building shall exceed one-
half the square footage of the main structure, in this case 1467 sq. ft of Accessary Building 
square footage is permitted. Proposed Accessory Building is 2,912 sq. ft. The applicant is 
seeking a variance of 1,445 sq. ft.  
 

• Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Accessory Buildings Locations”. Request 
is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that no such building or garage shall 
project into a side yard. Proposed Accessary Building is located in the actual side yard. The 
applicant as a condition to the granting of this variance has modified their request and seeking 
a variance to have the building located as shown in Exhibit 1 which is 15 ft. back from the face 
of the residence and to have landscaping as reflected in Exhibit 1.   
 

• Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 ‘Area, Yard and Height Regulations’. 
Request is for a variance of two (2) feet to allow for a relief from the requirement that an 
Accessory Building wall height can be no more than ten (10) feet in height. Proposed Accessory 
Building wall height is 12’ (twelve) feet in height. 

 
The Assistant Law Director questioned the use of the structure for business purposes. Ms. Kessler 
responded there will not be an office for her in the proposed building; the design plans for the building 
have shrunk. The Assistant Law Director reiterated home professional offices are in the home; not 
in a garage. The applicant stated it was just an office for her to work from home; however, it has 
been removed from the plans. Variance #3 has been added. 

Mr. Castrovillari made a motion to adopt the proposed language for BZA21-29 Variance #1 
for a variance of 1,445 sq. ft. as modified by the applicant, Variance #2 with added conditions 
placed on the approval and #3 as read into record for a 2 ft. variance.  The Chair opened the 
meeting up to the Board for discussion.  

Iris and Karl Kessler were present to speak on the application.  Ms. Kessler stated their parcel is 
three and one-half acres with a 200 ft. frontage. Mr. Kessler said they reached out to neighboring 
property owners regarding the variance request. He said revised plans were submitted showing the 
footprint of the proposed structure which has been reduced in size by 700 sq. ft. The square footage 
is now 2,912 sq. ft. The shorter wall which is 48 ft. in width, is closest to the street and located 185 
ft. back from the street. The building has been moved back an additional 15 ft. and a mound, rock 
wall with trees and foliage will be added to camouflage the building from the road. Because of the 
elevation, the proposed building will look lower than the house. There is a tree-line with vegetation 
on the south side that separates the neighbor’s house from theirs.  The building has also been 
changed from a metal structure to a pole barn with steel siding; it has more of a residential feel than 
what was originally planned and will match the crème color of the house.  The primary purpose of 
the front 30 ft. of the structure is for storage of camping trailer, riding lawnmower, truck and utility 
vehicles. The back is a sport court for their own family use.  
 
Kimberly Malcuit, 6760 W. 130th Street, located across the street from the applicant, spoke in favor 
of the variance request. She said it will raise the value of the homes around it.  
 
Eileen Harrigan,16582 W. 130th Street, spoke in favor of the variance request.  
 
The secretary stated letters were submitted into record speaking against the variance request. 

Mr. Castrovillari asked about the footprint as shown on the plans. The dimension of the height is 
based on “to grade” not “to pad”. The variance if granted will be as was noticed which is 12 ft. not 
12 ft. 4 in. He added as part of variance #2 the Building Department should be sure the 
building is moved back 15 ft. and the mounded trees is part of the approval for the variance. 
He also stated he is pleased the applicant reduced the size of the proposed building in Variance #1. 
He asked about the windows and/or sliding glass door planned on the east elevation (rear of the 
building). The applicant responded there will be a sliding glass door instead of the two windows 
which face the Metroparks.  

The Assistant Law Director stated for clarification no financial business or any business will be 
operated out of the structure and a home office will not be occupied in the structure. The applicant 
responded that is correct. 

Mr. Weimer and Mr. Vittardi stated they appreciate the added enhancements to the site plan as well 
as improvements already made to the property. Mr. Weimer stated because of the size of the 
property, he feels this is a reasonable variance request given the character of the property and is in 
spirit of the zoning code. 

After hearing testimony on the matter and with the Board’s consensus, the Chair went through the 
Findings of Facts as presented by the Board members and proposed the Conclusion of Law 
established by the evidence for the Board’s approval of the variance. The variance is the minimum 
necessary and has been reduced from the original plan; it will not affect the essential character of 
the neighborhood and adjacent properties; it will not affect governmental services; special conditions 
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exist with the location of the proposed building due to the topo grading. She stated the Board finds 
that the applicant has demonstrated the variance requested complies with the purpose and intent of 
the zoning code and the master plan and has demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code 
will result in practical difficulty. With no further discussion the Chair asked for a motion and second 
to adopt the Findings of Facts and Conclusion of Law for each variance. Moved and adopted.  

Mr. Weimer seconded the Motion for approval of Variance #1 BZA21-29 as amended and read 
into the record. Variance roll call: Yeas: Four (Weimer, Castrovillari, Vittardi, Hannan). Nays: 
None. Motion to approve variance granted. 

Mr. Weimer seconded the Motion for approval of Variance #2 BZA21-29 as amended and read 
into the record. Variance roll call: Yeas: Four (Weimer, Castrovillari, Vittardi, Hannan). Nays: 
None. Motion to approve variance granted. 

Mr. Weimer seconded the Motion for approval of Variance #3 BZA21-29 as amended and read 
into the record. Variance roll call: Yeas: Four (Weimer, Castrovillari, Vittardi, Hannan). Nays: 
None. Motion to approve variance granted. 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

1. BZA21-30 – Richard Cumo and Michelle Laskey are seeking two variances for a proposed 
accessory structure at 8136 Forest Court, also known as PPN: 489-14-066, in Residential (R1-A) 
District zoning. The variances being requested are as follows: 
 

• Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “SCHEDULE OF AREA, YARD AND 
HEIGHT REGULATIONS”. Request is for a variance of 8 ft. to allow for relief from the 
requirement that any accessory structure be located at least 10 ft. from a side property line. 
Proposed accessory structure is 2 ft. from the side property line. 
 

• Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and Uses”. 
Request is for a variance to allow for relief from the requirement that only one accessory 
structure be permitted. Applicant is proposing to add a detached garage in addition to an existing 
shed. 

Mr. Cumo stated a third variance request for a larger than permitted structure was on his application 
in the BZA packet but was missing on the agenda.  

The Assistant Law Director stated based on the need for a third variance, she recommended the 
applicant request to table the application and it would be re-noticed for the request including the 
additional variance. She asked that those present to speak on this variance return at the next 
meeting. The Secretary stated the next meeting is January 27, 2022; a new notice will be sent out 
to neighboring properties. 

The Applicant stated they waive any time requirements that the Board has to act and are requesting 
this matter be tabled until the next meeting. 

Moved to table BZA21-30 based on the applicant’s request. Motion to table granted. 
 

MISCELLANEOUS:  The next BZA meeting is scheduled for January 27, 2022. 

 
ADJOURNMENT:  Moved and seconded to adjourn the December 16, 2021 meeting. Motion carried. 

Meeting adjourned.  

Minutes transcribed by Diane Veverka. 
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                                     Chairperson 
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